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SENT BYiEL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 ; 14:27 

5 EUfASO 
ENERGY 

FAX 
TRANSMITTAL 

T. 0, E, LABORATORY-* ;# 1 

PASO ENERGY CORPORATION 
provides total energy solutions worldwide through four business units: El Paso 
Natural Gas Company, El Paso Field Services Company, El Paso Energy Marketing 
Company and El Paso Energy International Company. With offices across the 
country, the company has operations In interstate natural gas transmission, gas 
gathering and processing, energy marketing, and International energy development. 
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. SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 14 = 27 T. 0. E. LABORATORY-* ;# 2 

• 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: S98-O201 LOCATION: DEMING P/L 
MATRIX: WATER 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: HYDROSTATIC TEST DEWATER 
S D CONTINUED: 1103 LINE M.P. 293+0000 - M.P. 293+2963 
S D CONTINUED: COMPOSITE - 6 FRAC TANKS 
SAMPLE TIME: 13:15 SAMPLE DATE: 05/10/98 



SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO I 5-17-98 ; 14 = 25 

MAT-15-98 THU 5:19 PM NEÎ BOMOMS-MO 

NEL LABORATORIES 
Reno • L«m V«g«* 
Phoenix • Burbank 

T. 0, E. LABORATORY-̂  

FAX NO. 702 3^46 I 2 
;# 3 

Rand Division 
1030 Matley Lane- • Reno, Nevada 69502 

1708) 348-2823 • Fax: (702) 
V800-368-6Z21 

CLIBNT: BlPaio Natural G»« Co. 
S645 Railroad Dr, 
Ml PMO,TX 79904 

ATTNi D«rr»ll OwpWl 

PROJECT NAME; KEL OSDER iDi P9BO5042 
PROIBCT#; 

Attached ate the analytical results ftir sample* to support of the above referenced project 
Samples lubmttted for this prqjeot were not sampled by KBL Laboratories, Samples were received by NEL In 
good condition, wodftf chain of curtody on 5/13/98. 

Samplei were analyzed as received. 

Where applicable we have included the following quality control data: 

Method blank • used to demonstrate absence of contamination or interfejenceB in the analytical process, 
laboratory Control 9pik« (LCS) - used to demonstrate laboratory ability to perform the method 

within specifications by spiking representative anatytes into a clean matrijf. 
Surrogates - compound* added to each sample to ensure that tha method requirements me met 

for each individual sample. 

Should you have any questions OT comments, please feel free ta contact our Client Services department at (602) 
437.0059. 

Some QA remits have been flagged as follows: 
C - Sample concentration is at least 3 times greater than spike contribution, Spike recovery criteria do not 

*M>iy-
Jl - The batch MS and/or MSD were outside acceptance limits. The LCS was acceptable. 

BHeen M. Ferguson 
Laboratory Manager 

SESBHCATiom 
RBTJIQ 

Arizona AZ03Z0 
California 1707 
US Army corps Certified 
of Engineer* 

Jj^YeRti JBothaak. 
AZ0318 AZ0583 
2002 1192 
Cemrted Certified 

Dare 

Rene JjaJ^w_Jtuibjuilt 
Idaho Certified Certified 
Montana Certified Ortifiad 
Nevada NVO33 NVOS2 CAOR4 
Washington Certified 



SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO I 5-17-98 ; 14 = 29 I T, 0. E. LABORATORY-* 

. MAY-15-98 THU 5:19 -PM NEl̂ ORATOMES-MO PAX NO. 702 34^46 
;# 4 

P. 3 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT #; 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 
DILUTION; 

ElPnsoNaturalGaaCo. •GUEWID. mm— 
DATE SAMPLED: 5/10/98 
NEL SAMPLE TD: P9S05042-01 

Purgeable Orgaolfl Compound* by EPA. SJ4 September 1WS 
BPA 524.2 BXTRACTGD: 5/14/P8 
Aqueo™ ANALYZED: .5/14/98 
1 ANALYST: JDG 

Remit Reporting Result Reporflne 

PARAMETER iifl/L Limit PARAMETER UR/L Urolt 

Bensrtp* ND 0,5 Mg/L BthylV««*ns ND 
Bronicbtnicma ND O.Suf/L u«xo«Hlorofeut«dl«fie ND Oins'L 
Brofrwchloromothun* ND 0.5 ug/L IsDjwopyllwnwrt* ND 0,5 p^L 
Brow»4ichlorome(hane ND O.Jpg/L p-liopropyltoluenc ND 0,3 pg/L 
Bromofbrm 17 0,$u$/L Mtthylees chloride (DichtonnutbinTC) ND 0.3»gA. 
Bromonwrhanc ND Nnphthntene ND 0,5 ug/L 
n-Buiylbenwne ND 0,3 Ug/L n-Fropylberatne ND 0,3 Ug/L, 
MC-ButylberiMine ND 0.5U£/L Styrene ND 0.5U8/L 
ttrt-EutylberuciM ND 0,3 Ug/L l,l,lfZ-TetracM(jroethan< ND 05 Ug/L 
CwbAft rfltraclilorlde ND OJujt/L 1,1 J.Z-TetraeWoroethane ND Q.5ug/L 
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5ua/L TrttrachloToethene (PCE) ND 0.J|ig/L 
Chloro*th»n» ND 0.5 u«/L Toloen* ND 0.5 (»g/L 
Chloroform ND 0-5HJ/L 1,2,3-Trlchloroberizene ND 0.J ug/L 
CtilorarrwrthwiK ND 0.5uf/L 1,2,4-Trlehloreb«nx«nt ND 0.5 ug/L 
2-CMeraloluenfi ND O.Suflt 1,1,1-TrichloroelhariB (3,1,1-TCA) ND 0.5 ug/L 
4-Chlorololue»e ND 0.i(i«/t 1, ] ̂ -Trlohloroeitimi! (1,1,2-TCA) ND O.SWJ/L 

Dibromoehloromethane ND Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.5 ug/L 
l,2'DlbromQ-3<Moropiopane (DBCP) ND 0..1MJ/L TrlchlororfuoromethMie (Preon 11) ND 0JU8/L 
l,2«DlhromoBtharn (BDB) ND 0.5»t«/L 1,2 J-TrfehloropropaTifi ND 0.5 Mg/L 
Dlbiomcmethane ND aJuj/L 1.2,4-TrtrnethylbejBerie ND 0.5 ug/L 
l,J.DlcMorebeiu«ne (o-DCB) ND O.Sug/L 1,3̂  -Trimethylbeaieme ND 0.5 ug/L 
1,3.D»cWarobeM*Jie (m-DGH) ND o.5u&/L Vinyl eWorld* ND Oiufl/L 
l,4-DiAMorolj«nji<m(i (p.DCB) ND 0,5 ug/L o-Xyl«n« ND 
DlehlerodlflueromothiMio (Freon 13) ND O.J ug/L m,p-Xyl»a» ND 0.5i<g/l-
l,I.Dl«h!oro«th«infl (1,1-DCA) ND OJHS^L MTBB ND 0-5 {ig/L 
1 .J-DioHlorewtlmne (1,2-DCA) ND O,SUJ/L 

l.t-Dlchloroctiwin (1,1-DCB) ND O.S [ig/L 
w$-l,2-Olshloroethw»« ND Q.Jug/L 
truns-i ,2-DichloroeiJione ND 0,JUR/L 
l.i-Diebloropropwic NO 0,3 usA 
l,)-D)chloropropane ND oswr/L 
2,2-DichiaropropanB ND o.$u«yL 
I,l-Diihlpr6p«p«fle ND aiu S / i . 
cIs-l̂ -Dichloropropenc ND 0,5 ug/L 
tran(.1|3-DichIo;oprop<m» ND 0,JM»L 

QUALITY CONTROL JEM TX 

Surr.Qjf3te 
1,2-Dlchlow1jw*.«*o-«M 80- 120 
4 -Bromofluorobewwne 93 80- 120 

ND - Not Detected 
This repon shall not be reproduced eurcxjpt in full, without the wiltm approval of the laboratory. 

2 



SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO; 5-17-98 ; 14=29 

. MAY-L5-98- THU 5:20 PM NÊBOSATORIES-RENO 
T. 0. E. 

FAI KO, 
LABORATORY-* 

702 3IH546 P, 4 
;# 5 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: 
PROJECT ID; 
PROJECT #: 

TBST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX! 
DILUTION: 

El Peso Natural Qaa CoT 
DATE SAMPLED; S/10/98 
NEL SAMPLE BD: P9S0SO42-O2 

PuraaaMe Organic C<Mn»OH»ci»b)'El>'AS24,3, September 1995 
EPA5M.2 EXTRACTED: 5/14/98 
Aquooua ANALYZED: , 5/14/99 
1 ANALYST: TOG 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA: 

1 .̂ DieWaroberaerw-cM 
A-BroitioJlviorobinsten* 

Result Rcjrorttog Result Reporting 

PARAMETER MIL Limit PARAMETER MH> Umit 

Benzene. ND asug/i- Bthylbetuene ND 0.5 ug/l 
Brotiobunieli* ND 0,5 Ug/L H«MhIwobuc«di«na ND 0.5 ug/L 

Broniochloro methane ND O.Sug/L Isopropylberrceue ND Ciuf/L 
Bromodiohlofomethnte Nn o.5pg/r.. p-!iopTopyl*»lu«ia ND 0,5 ng/'-

B̂ mofemi ND Q.5|.ig/L Methylene chloride (Dichlarornethane) ND 0.5 Ug/L 

Bromomethana ND 0,5 ug/L NapfcthmlTOi; ND 0.3|ift/L 

n-Butylbsnzsne ND O-Sug/L fl-JYopylberiiene ND OJug/L 
see-BuryJbenwns ND O.Sug/L StyreriB ND QJug/L 

tert-Butylbcrueae ND 0,5 ug/L LLLJ-Tftrachliwoethene ND 05HB/L 

Carbwtt«tr«oMN,l<!« ND 0,3 ug/L t ,U.2"TetnchlrjrQeth8ne ND OJltg/L 

CbloiobsnwMie ND 0,5 ug/L TetrashlDToethenB(PCE) ND O.J ug/L 

Chlenoetlisna ND 0-5 ug/L Trillion • ND O.Sug/L 

CMorefom) ND 0,5ug/L 1, 3̂ 5 .TrioWmt*«uroT)«> ND 0,5 ug/L 

Chleronnthiiin« ND O,SU»/L l,2ATii<Morob»iwene ND 04 ug/L 

1-Chlorotolnone ND 0.5 ug/L 1,1,1 -Tf lettlorenlhaM (1,1,1 -TCA) ND OJ ugfl. 

4-Chlpretorucne ND 0.3uj/L l,l>Trrchlotwrtb»Ti« (1,1,2-TCA) ND 0,5 Ug/L 

Dibronroshloromethan* NO 0 5u$/L Trfchloretlheiw (TCK) ND 0-3 ug/L 

1>Dlbroiiw3-thloropH>p3ine (DBCP) ND 0,5u$/L Triiblorofluaromsthnne (Prwn 11) ND OJUfl/L 

l ,2-Dlbromoetbane (EDB) ND 0,3 ug/L 1,2,3-Trlchloropinpina ND 0.3 Ug/L 

Dlbfemomethsfie ND 0.3 Ug/L t,2̂ -TruTK»hylrxnzcac ND 0.5 Ug/L 

1,2-Dlchlofflbari7.ene (o-DCB) ND 0.3 ug/L 1.3,3-TrlracthylbenK:nc ND 0.5 ug/L 

1,3-DlcWorohewene (m-DCB) ND 0.5(ig/L Vinyl chloride 17 0.5 ug/L 
1,*.Dichterob«nMTHi (>DCB) ND 0.5 ug/L aJfylmia ND 0.5 ug/L 
DicrdorodiiluoromdhMic(Freoii 12) ND 0.5 ug/L TO.F-Xylfne ND Oiug/L 
U-DtehlcKMithane- (i.KDCA) ND 0-5 ug/L MTBE ND 0,3 ug/L 

l̂ DrcMorccthatie (1,2-DCA) ND 0\5ug/L 

l,t-DfcMoro«theii«(l,l-DCE) ND 0,5 ug/L 

cln-l>Dichloroeihene ND 0.5ug/L 
trun'3,2-Diriikrer:hcns ND 0.5 ug/L 

1,2-DiehlofOpJoparte. ND 0,3 ug/L 
1,3-DtohloroproMiw ND 0,5 ug/L 

2.2-Dichkiropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 
1,1'PlchIaropropenB ND O.Sug/L. 

ct«-1 ,3 -DicK toropropw.« ND 0,5 ug/L 
tnini. 1,3 J>ich?oropropan« ND 0-5 ug/L 

iUiawwy 
100 
93 

AjjeaytAbl* Range 
80- 120 
80- 12D 

ND-Nat Detected 
This rtport shall not he rtpmduvgi except in fill!, without lhe written approval «fth« laboratoiy 



SENT BY = EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-98 ; 14=30 

MAY-15-93 THU 5:2! PM Mĵ BOEATOFIES-MO 
T. 0. E, 

FAI NO, 
LABORATORY-

702 :0CA': P, 5 
;# 6 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT; 
PROJECT ID; 
PROJECT #: 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 

El Pnta Natural (3a s Co. Tnmm, 
DATE SAMPLED; 
NBL 8AMPLBID: 

P\irR<abl« Organic Compound* hy EPA SMJ, September 1W! 
BPA 524.2 ANALYST) 
Drinking W»t«r EXTRACTED: 

ANALYZED; 

Method Blank " 
NA 
05J4P8-V2-524 BLK 

JDG 
5/14/08 
5/14/PS 

PARAMETER 
Result 

cê  
Reporting 

Limit PARAMETER 

Result 
UJS/L 

Reporting 
Limit 

Rensene ND 0,5 ug/L Ethylbepienc ND 0.5 ug/L 
ND 0.5|i*/L Hexathlorobuwdiene ND 0.5 pg/L 

Bromo<ihloronwui»n» ND O.Sug/L TioprapylbunnenB . ND 0.5 ug/L 

Rramodlchloronwdmna ND 0.5 ug/L p-Iiepr»pyUolu«ftt ND 0.5 pg/L 

BremofWi ND Q.Juj/L Mathylaot chloride (DleMororrwOiwia) ND O.Jjig/L 

BromomCthane ND 0,5 ug/L N«pfcrti«i«M ND Q.5MB/L 

7i'Bu(yIbea«ne ND OJug/L n-Propylbenrene ND 0.5 ug/L 

ioc-6uiylbcnzen; ND O.Sug/L Stynne ND 0,3 Ug/L 

tcn-Butyllwnzeite ND 0.J ug/L 1,1,1,2"Tetrat!bloroBth«ne ND 0.3|ie/L 
Carbon ttlrachlof Jd« ND 0.3 Ug/L 1,1 W'Terrachloroethima ND 0,3 Ug/L 

Chlorobetuwni ND 0.5U8/L Tetr*«W«ro«therie(PCE) ND OiUg/L 

Chloroethane ND 0.5l'g/L Toluene ND 0-5 ug/L 
Clilorflffttm ND 0.5 ug/L 1 ,3,3 •Trichlarebaiuuna NI> 0,5>.BA.. 

Chlorcraethane ND 0.5ug/L UZ-Trichlorobenzene ND 

2.CMor©t»hi««« ND 0.5 ug/L l,1,l-TrlehlorM«iana (l.l.l.TCA) ND Oiug/L 

-4-OiloTOtoluene ND asug/L 1,1 >Trichloro«thJ»e (U.2-TCA) ND 0,5 ug/l 
Dibromochloromcthino ND 0.$ug/L TrieMoroelhsne (TCE) ND 0,5 ug/L 

1,2-DfbromO'3-ehlorflpropane (DIJCP) ND 0,5ug/L Trlchlorofhtoromethane (Fram ll) ND 0.5f!g/L 

l>Dlbromocthms(BD») ND O.Sug/L 1 ,J,3-Trleh|(jTvpropBns ND 

Dlbromomefhane ND 0,5 ug/L l,2,4.Trimethylben«er\e ND 0.5 pg/L 
t̂ Dlditordbertrcne (o-DCB) ND 0,5u»L U .̂Trtrrrtutylbwizene NO 0,5ltS/L 

1,3-plolilorobefflteno (m-DCB) ND 0.5ug/L Vinyl chloride ND 0,5 ug/L 
1,4-Dichtarobetuene (p-DCB) ND 0.5 ug/L o«Xy!ene ND OJug/L 

Diehlorodifluororncthiine (Freon 12) ND 0.5|i g/L m,p-Xyl«na ND M-VfJ*-
l,l-Dicfelort«than» (1,1-DCA) ND 0,3 ug/L MTBE ND 0J(^j/L 

1,3-DieJileroetlwno (1,2-DCA) ND 0.5 ug/L 

),l-Dl«Morc«thfln«(l,l-DC») ND O-Sug/L 

ci«.|,2-Dichloroctliens ND 0.5ug/l 
traftj-1,2-Diehlmoctlnyie ND 0,3u»L 
1,2-DicMoropnjpBno ND 0,Jug/L 

i,j-r>iehlorepropanB ND 0,3 ug/L 

2,Z-D)chloropropane ND 0.3PJ/L 

Ll-Dichleroprdpona ND asug/L 
els-l ,3-DlcWoropropoM ND 0,5 ug/L 
tran«<1,3-DlcJiloropropcne ND O,5M*/L 

QUALITY CONTROL DA TA i 

1 ̂ !-DlcWorobcr«cnc-tl4 100 80- 120 
4-BrotnofluoroBenwTie 88 80- 120 

ND - Not Detected 
Hui report thaH not ba reproduced exctpt inflill, without « wittv* approval of ih« laborufaty-

4 



SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 ; 14:30 ! T. 0. E. LABORATORY-
. MAY-18-98 THU 5:22 PM NŜBOKATOKIES-ONG FAX KO, 702 3^546 

;# 7 
P, 7 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLieKT; El Paso Natural Oas Oo. CLIENT TP: 598-OiOl 
PROJECT ID: DATS SAMPLED: 5/10/98 
PROJECT* NBL SAMPLE ID: P9S05042 Ot 

TEST; AZ METALS FKG 
MATRIX; Aqueous ANALYST: EMF 

RESULT REPORTING 
PARAMETER J&JL METHOD DIGESTED ANALY2ED 

A'SM'P D.003 0.001 mg/L l EPA 200.8 5/14/98 5/13/98 
Barium 0,046 0,0025 mg/L 0,5 EPA 200.7 5/14/98 .VI3/98 
Cadmium NU 0.O0J ing/L 0,3 EPA 200,7 5/14/98 5/13/98 
Calcium 29 0.25 mg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 3/11798 5/13/98 
iron l i 0.03 mg/L 0.3 EPA 200.7 3714/98 3/15/95 
Lead 0,006 o.ooi mt/L 1 EPA 200.8 5/14/y8 s/iS/98 
Magnetlum 4.7 0,23 Ulg/L 0,5 BPA 200.7 5/14/98 5/15/9* 
.MxagartMe 0,33 0.0035 mg/L 0,5 EPA 300,7 sums 5/15/PS 
Mercury ND 0,0002 mg/l, 1 EPA 245.1 5/14/98 5/14/95 
Poawtiutn U 1. mg/L 0.5 EPA 300.7 5/14/98 5/15/98 
Selenium Nl) 0001 iflgVL I EPA 200.8 5/14/98 5/15/98 
Sodium 56 0,25 mg/L OS EPA 200,7 5/14/98 5/13/9B 
Zine 0.12 0,05 mg/L o.s EPA 200.7 5/14/98 5/15/98 

D.F, -Dilution. Facte* 

ND-Net Detected 

Tilts report ifial! not b* rtpmtiuc«<i *xc«pt in full, without tha written approval of tht laboratory. 

3 



-SENT BY = EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO! 5-17-98 I H:31 ; T, 0. E. LABORATORY- ;« 8 
MAY-15-98 THU 5:22 PM NÊ BOBATORIES-MO FAX NO, 702 3^546 P. 8 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: Sll?nsoNghttftlO«,»Co. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJSCT ft 

TEST: A% METALS PXG 

CLIENT ID: Method Blink 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NHL SAMPLE ID: P05044NQ-BLK. 

RESULT REPORTING 
PARAMETER rog/L LIMIT P.F. METHOD DIGESTED AMAJJ£|D_ 
Mereury ND 0,0QQ2ir,i/L 1 EPA245! 5/14/98 5/14/9* 

D.F.-Dilution Factor 
ND-Not Detected 
This rtpnrt shall not be reproduced except tn full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 

6 



SENT BY = EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO; 5-17-98 ; 14 = 31 ; T. 0, E. LABORATORY-* ;# 9 
MAY-15-98 THU 5:23 PM N^̂ BORATOEISS-MO FAX MO, 702 ̂ 5 4 6 ' ?, 9 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: El Paso Natural Ow Co, ~" TOBNTTO Method Blank 
PROJECT IDi DATE SAMPLED] NA 
PROJECT#: NEL SAMPLE ID: P05044I-BLK. 
TEST: AZ METALS PKG 

RESULT REPORTING 
PARAMETER ipp/L LIMIT MJU. METHOD imsssm 

ND Q.Q025mg/L 0,5 EPA 200,7 5/14798 5/15/98 
CwJmluitt ND 0.003 mg/L OS EPA 200.7 5/14/98 5/15/98 
CslcKim ND 0.25 mg/L 0,5 BPA 200.7 5/14/98 snsm Iron ND 0,05 mg/L 0,5 EPA 200.7 5/14/98 5/15/9? 
Magnesium ND 0.2STTI|/L 0,5 EPA 200.7 5/14/98 3/15/98 
Mcnjdncsc ND 0.0025mjf/L 0.5 BPA 200.7 5/14/98 5/13/98 

Potassium ND Imj/L 0,5 EPA 200.7 5/14/98 5/15/08 
Sodium ND O.WnnfL 0-5 EPA 200.7 5/14/08 5/15/08 
Zltw ND O.OSmg/l 0.5 MPA 200,7 5/14/98 5/U/M 

D,F, - Dilution Factor 

ND • Not Detected 
This rupoit ahall not he reproduced except in full, without the written approval ofthe laboratory. 

7 • 



SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 ; 14=32 

MAY-15-98 THU 5:23 PM N̂ ABOJATOMS-mO 
T. 0. E. LABORATORY-* 

Ul NO. 702 ||254S 
;#io 

P. IQ 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT; ElP«9oN»WG<isOo. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT #: 

TEST: AZMKTALSPJGO 

CLIENT ID; Method Blink 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NBL SAMPLE ID: P05044M-BLK 

RESULT REPORTING 
M M M E J t B ~JM!k L I M U . _ JUEL METHOD DICESTBQ ANALYZED 

ND O.OQlmj/L 1 EPA 200.8 5/14/98 3/13/98 
Lud ND O.Mlmg/L 1 BPA 200.8 5/14/98 3/13/98 
Selenium ND m i i r j / l 1 EPA 200.8 3/14/98 3/13/98 

D.F.-Dilution Fnctor 

ND-NotDetected 
Thts report thai} not he reproduced except in full, without the wiitim approval of the laboratory. 

8 



SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO I 
MAY-15-93 THU 5:24 PM 

5-17-98 ; 14 = 32 ; T, 0, E, 
BOPATOEIES-RENO FAX HO. 

LABORATORY-* 
702 3ife2546 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLfBNT: ElPwoN»fcH*IGwCo, 
PROJECT IDi 
PROJECT #: 

TEST; Inorganic Non-Mewli 
MATRIX: Aqueous 

CLIENT LDi S08-W01 
DATE SAMPLED: 5/10/08 
NfsL fiAMPLB ID: P9805O42-01 

PARAMETER RESULT 
REPORTING 

LIMIT M i METHOD UNITS ANALYZED 
AUuiMty - Bicarbonate 140 25. 1 SM2320B rag/L 5/13/98 
ADxalinlty - Carbonate ND 23. 1 SM 2320 B mg/L 5/13/98 
Alkalinity - Hydroxide ND 23. 1 SM232QB mg/L 5/13/98 
Alkalinity, Total 140 25. 1 SM2320B mg/L 5/13/98 
Chloride Jl 2.5 25 HPA 300,0 mg/L 5/12/98 
PH 7.71 2. 1 EPA 1S0.1 pll Unlit 5/12/98 
pH Temperature 20.5 1. 1 EPA 150,1 qC 3/12/98 
Specific Conductance 409 ] . 1 8M25I0B |iS,'cm 3/13/98 
Sulfate 13 2,5 25 CTA 300,0 m«/L 3/12/95 
Total Dijsolved Solids 275 25. 1 SM2540C 5/13/98 

D.F. -Dilution Factor 
ND - Not Detected 

ttii ne/jor/ .sAoM ?w e rupwducett except infill, without th? written approval ofthe laboratory. 



.SENT BY=EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 ! 14 = 33 
MAY-15-96 THU 5:24 PM NELjikSOKATORIES-RENa 

T, 0, E, 
FAX NO. 

LABORATORY-* 
702 34M54Q 

;#iz 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT HI: 

El PssoNariiifliaas Co. CLIENT ID: 
DATE SAMPLED; 
NEL SAMPLE ID; 

Method Blank 
NA 
980512ECAQ-BLK 

TEST; 

REPORTING 
PARAMETER RESULT LTMIT D.F, METHOD J2HFJJL. 
Bromidd ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L 5/12/98 
Chloride ND 0.1 1 BPA 300.0 mg/L 5/12/98 
Fluoride ND 0.1 1 BPA 300,0 mg/L 5/12/98 
Kilnfe, an K ND 0,05 1 EPA 300,0 m#L'N 5/12/98 
Nitrate/Nitrite ss N, Total ND 0,05 ] EPA 300.0 mg/L 5/12/98 
NitTito, i i N ND 005 1 EPA 300,0 jTig/L-N 5/12/58 
Orthophcsphate, M P ND 0.1 1 BPA 300.0 mj?/l,-P 5/12/98 
Sulfate ND 0,1 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L 5/12/98 

D.fr- Dilution factor 

ND'Not Detected 
Tfc>> re/wr/ j W/ « Ot A* reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 

10 



SENT BY=EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 ; 14:33 
MAY-15-38 THU 5:25 PM N0.ABOSATORIES-RENO 

T. 0. E. 
FAX NO, 

LABORATORY-* 
702 JH2546 

;#i 
?, 13 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT ti: 

TEST: 

Fl Paso Natural Oas Co, 

Non-Metalj 

CLIENT ID: Me (hod Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: 08Q51 Jalk-BLK 

PARAMETER 
Akslinity-Bicarbonate 
Alkalinity - Carbonate 
Alkalinity. Hydroxide 
Alkalinity, Total 

RESULT 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

REPORTING 
LIMIT 

2$ 
2S 
JS 
2? 

D.F. 
1 
1 
1 
1 

METHQD 
SM 2320 U 
SM 2320 B 

SM3J30B 

J/13/08 
S/13/98 
5/13/98 

D.P.. Dilution Pactar 

ND-Not Detected 

This report theft not be reproduced excepi tnJUll, without the v/rtrten. appro Ml tfffu laboratory. 
11 



SENT BY:EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 ! 14 = 34 ; T, 0. E. LABORATORY-* 

, MAY-15-96 THU 5:25 P.M N0ABORATOSIES-RENO FAI NO, 702 g|2546 P. 14 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT El Paao Natural Gaa Co. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT to 

TEST: INon-M«l«U 

CLIENT H3: M«ih«d Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: 980S13TDS BLK 

REPORTING 
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT D.F. METHOD UNITS ANALYSED 
Total Dissolved Solids ND 3i 1 SM2540C mg/L 5/13/98 

D.F.-Dilution factor 

ND - Not Datactad 

This report shall not be reproduced txcept In full, without the written approval ofthe laboratory, 
12 



SENT BY = EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO; 5-17-98 ! 14 = 34 ; T. 0, E, LABORATORY-* 
MAY-15-98 THU 5:26 PM N̂pABORATOFIES-KENO FAX NO, 702 ^2546 

;#15 

PJ5 __ 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CWKNT: 
PROJECT CD: 
PROJECT #: 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 
DILUTION! 

El PHSO Natural Gas Co. CLIENT ID: S98-M01 
DATE SAMPLED: 5/10/98 
NBL SAMPLE ID: P9805042-01 

Poly aromatic Hydrocarbon! by EPA 818 J, September 1PP5 
BPA 55,12 ANALYST: JDG 
Aqueous EXTRACTED: 5/14/98 
1 ANALY&BD: 5/13/98 

PARAMETER 
Acenaphtriylen* 
Anthracene 
Benzo [a) anthracene 
Buiwo (b) fluor&nthan* 
Bcnw (lc) fluorsntkni? 
BanM (||h,i) porylana 
BW20 («) pyritnc 
Chryisne 
Dibenrofa.h) nnOirnccne 
Fhiorenr 

Indetio (1,2,3 -c,d) pyrene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA; 

SSOXfiftfS 
) J'PimtflwM-rutrobenzene 
Peryiene-dl2 
Pyietw-dlO 
Triphenylphoaphati 

Rtault 

ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

0.001 mg/L -fo-/: 

jjftttOTcry 

103 
PP 
10P 
98 

Limit 
0.001 mg/L 
0,001 mf/L 
o.ooi mg/L 
0.001 mg/L 
0,001 mg/L 
0.001 mg/L 

0.00OJ ma/L 
0.00! mo/I, 
0.001 nifi/L 
0.001 T*s/L 
o.not m«/L 
0.001 rns/L 
0,001 mg/L 

70- 130 
70- no 
70- 130 
70- 130 

ND-Not Detested 
This report shall not be reproduced <ex<vpt in full, without tht written approval ofthe laboratory. 

13 



SENT BY!EL PASO NATURAL QAS CO! 5-17-98 '< 14 = 35 ; T. 0. E. LABORATORY-* ;#16 
MAT-15-95 THU 5:26 FM HMWBORATOMBS-RENO FAX NO, 7Q2 H|254L F, 16 

T T T E N T 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT*! 

TEST; 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 

NEL LABORATORIES 
fel Paso Natural tins Co, T n M i — 

DATE SAMJPUBD: 
W I SAMPLE ID: 

Foiynromntic Hydrocarbon! by EPA 515.2, September 1995 
BPA 525 .2 ANALYST: 
Aqueous EXTRACTED: 

ANALYZED: 

PARAMETER 
Aoenaphthyletie 
Anthracene 
BWITO (a) anthracene 
Benzo (b) fluarantherw 
Bcrwo (l) fluoranthene 
BftltKj (g,h,i) pfirylene 
Berao (a) pyrcni 
Chrysena 
Dloenao (eji) anthraecnn 
Fluorene 
Indano (l,l,}-t,<j) pyrene 
PhnrtanlhrctiB 
P̂ ane 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA: 
Snrroflatg 
l,3-DimethyI-2-ritrobenwrtt 
Peryl»n»-ril J 
Pjronfl-dlO 
TripK̂ nylphoaphate 

Method Blank 
NA 
051498-E4.PAH-BLK 

IDG 

5/15/04 

99 
96 
98 
102 

Reeult 
Reporting 

Limit 
ND 0.001 mg/l. 
ND 0.001 mg/L 
ND O.OOl mg/L 
ND 0,001 mg/I. 
ND 0.001 mg/L 
ND 0,001 mg/L 
ND 0.0005 mg/L 
ND 0.001 mg/I. 
ND 0,001 mg/L 
ND 0,001 mg/L 
ND O.OOI ma/L 
ND 0,001 mg/L 
ND 0.DOI mo/L 

70- 130 
70- 130 
70- 130 
70- 130 

ND - Not Detected 
TUt rrport shall ml ba reproduced except Infitli, without lh* written approval ofthe laboratory. 

14 
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EL PASO 
NATURALCAS 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
2040 S. Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Re: Request for Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water in Luna County, 
New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) plans to conduct a hydrostatic test on 
approximately 2,963 feet of used 30-inch pipe on its Line 1103 in the Deming, NM area. 
EPNG is seeking authorization to discharge the test water by either sprinkling it on the 
right-of-way, or by discharging it into the trench for pipe settling purposes. 

The used pipe will be hydrostatically tested using approximately 105,000 gallons 
of water which will be obtained from the City of Deming. Upon NMOCD authorization, 
EPNG proposes to discharge the test water on the right-of-way or into the trench located 
in Sections 7 and 8, T-24-S, R-9-W, Luna County, New Mexico. 

Attached are information sheets showing the location and other discharge 
particulars for this project. The test is scheduled to begin the week of April 20, 1998. 

If you have any questions, please cail me at 915/759-2271. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Favila, P.E., 
Principal Engineer 
Compliance Services 
Operation Services Division 

Attachments 

February 24, 1998 o ] r O L i L H W~ 

• - :|1 FEB ? 7 M 

El Paso Natural Gas Company P.O. Box 1492 El Paso, Texas 79978-1492 Phone (915) 496-2600 Fax (915) 496-3155 



HYDROSTATIC TEST INFORMATION 

Company 
Request Date 
Person Requesting 
Title 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
February 24, 1998 
Richard Favila 
Principal Engineer 
915/759-2271 

TEST DESCRIPTION 
1. Water Source 
2. Test Pressure 
3. Chemicals, Dyes, Tracers 
4. Test Start Date 
5. Discharge Duration 

City of Deming 
1011 psig 
None 
Approx. April 20. 1998 Duration 8 Hrs. 
8Hr. 

FACILITY DESCRIPTION 
1. Dimension: ID 30-inch" 
2. Material: Steel, Iron, Cement, Plastic, Other 
3. New (Unused) - To be used for: 

Used, but Cleaned: 
Used, not Cleaned. Used for: 

4. Pollutants on and/or in the Facility: 
Corrosion Preventives None 
Product 

2,963 Ft. 
Steel 

Natural Gas 

None 
Corrosion 
Location: 
County 
Runs 
Between 

None 

Luna County, New Mexico 
South 
MP 293+0000 

to 
(Well) and 

Nearest City 
North 

Deming, New 

MP 294+0016 (Well Tie) 
Discharge Location : Sec 7&8, T-24-S, R-9-W 

DISCHARGE 
Approx. 105,000 Gallons Volume 

Point 
Path 
Receiving Water Trench 

On right-of-way or into trench 
Pipe 

Potential for Erosion None 
Nuisance 
Detrimental none 

Treatment to be provided for: 
a. Chemical 
b Discharge Point(s) 
c. Suspended Solids 
d Pollutant Concentration After Treatment 
Pollutant Disposal N/A 

None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
N/A 

D. MAP(S) 
1. Pipe Location 
2. Discharge Point(s) 
3. Discharge Path 

See Attached Map 
Right-of-way or to trench 
Pipe 

Highway and Road Access lo Discharge Point South of Deming 





# 

Ei Paso 
O'L CGNSLK', '••.•JH DIVISION 

Natural Gas Campanq 

P 0. BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 

nn 8 52 

July 10, 1995 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Chris Eustice (505) 827-7153 
2040 S. Pacheco St. 
Santa Fe, NM. 87501 

Re: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe. 
EPNG Project 2. 

Dear Mr. Eustice: 

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) has conducted hydrostatic tests on its 1103 line in 
the Lordsburg, NM area (see attached map). EPNG disposed of approximately 
1,000 gallons of soapy wash water into a lined pond. The pond is lined with a 
60-mil liner and is located at EPNG's Deming Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, 
and W/2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-W, in Luna County, New Mexico. 

The remaining 350,000 gallons of test water is currently stored in FRAC tanks 
located on the right of way of the project site. EPNG has sampled the stored 
water and sent it to a lab for a full characterization analysis. Please find 
enclosed, the results from the analysis. Upon approval granted by NMOCD, 
EPNG wishes to now discharge the test water to trench or right of way. The 
discharge will be filtered through a sock filter before disposal. 

The test water source has come from the City of Lordsburg and was tested prior 
to the hydrostatic testing. The analytical data of the source water is also 
enclosed. 

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above 
mentioned manner. Due to the limited time, please expedite this request 
promptly. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the above 
statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you for your 
time and cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Chuck Conner 
Environmental Compliance Engineer 



MATCH WITH SHEET A - 3 

MATCH WITH SHEET A - l 



SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: S95-0049 LOCATION: DEMING P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 1103 LINE @ M.P. 302+3624-352+2451 
S D CONTINUED: HYDROSTATIC TEST 
S D CONTINUED: SOURCE WATER 
SAMPLE TIME: 17:10 SAMPLE DATE: 06/19/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: S95-0050 LOCATION: DEMING P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 1103 LINE @ 302+3624-352+2451 
S D CONTINUED: HYDROSTATIC TEST 
S D CONTINUED: DEWATER COMPOSITE 
SAMPLE TIME: 16:45 SAMPLE DATE: 06/19/95 
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JUL-06-1995 07:23 FROM B U L I P ENU1 RONMENTflL TO ^919157592335 P.003 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. • CORPORA TE LABORA TORY 

General Laboratory Report 

Job Number : 4144 

Plant/Generator 
Sample Type 
Date of Receipt 
Date of Report 
Parameters for Analysis 
Outside Laboratory 

El Paso 
Water 
06/21/95 
06/29/95 
624/8260 (VOC) 
None 

Analyst : KL/CRB 
OC Review: f$c 

Outside Lab Report No: NA 

Data: 

The results for the samples listed above were obtained by GCMS analysis using 
EPA SW846 Method 8260. 

Comments and Conclusions: 

GCMS analysis performed using a HP 5972/5890 II MSD/GC. 



JUL-06-1995 07:23 FROM IP ENUIRONMENTAL TO .919157592335 P.004 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY 

EPA Method 624/8200 
SAMPLE: Trip Blank ANALYZED: 06/27/95 SURR. REC% 

GCMS FILE: 062713.D RECEIVED: 6/21/95 SSI 

LAB ID: 95a10751 ANALYST: Backer SS2 

DIL. FAC: 5 STD ID: 060202.D SS3 

ML SAMP: 1 ml 
DETECTION SAMPLE 

CAS NO. COMPOUND UMIT PPB UG/L PPB 

75-71-8 Dichlorod'rfluoromethane 5 ND 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 ND 

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 ND 

74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 ND 

75-00-3 ChloroGthane 5 ND 

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethana 5 ND 

306-83-2 1,1 -Dichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethana 25 ND 

75-35-4 1,1 -Dichloroethene 5 ND 

75-13-1 1,1,2-Trlchlorotrifluorexhan9 25 ND 

67-64-1 Acetone 25 ND 

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 5 ND 

107-83-5 2-Methylpentane 25 ND 

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 25 ND 

96-14-0 3-Methyipentane 25 ND 

107-13-1 Acrylonitrila 25 ND 

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane E ND 

108-05-4 vinyl Acetate 5 ND 

96-37-7 Methylcyclopentane 5 ND 

107-02-8 Acroiien 100 ND 

594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND 

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND 

78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) 25 ND 

74-97-S Bromochloromethane 5 ND 

67-66-3 Chloroform 5 ND 

71-55-6 1,1,1 -TrichloroethanB 5 ND 

563-58-6 1,1-Dicnioropropene 5 ND 

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND 

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND 

71-43-2 Benzene 5 ND 

79-01-6 Trichloroethene 10 ND 

78-87-5 1.2-Dichloropropane 5 ND 

74-95-3 Di bromomethane 5 ND 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethan© 5 ND 

110-75-8 2-Chlorethyl vinyl ether 6 ND 

10061-01-5 cls-1,3-DIChloropropBno 6 ND 

108-10-1 4-Methyi-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 25 ND 

108-88-3 Toluene 10 ND 

96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5 ND 

10061 -02-6 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND 

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND 

142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane 5 ND 

127-18-4 Tatraehloroetherie 5 ND 

101 
99 
103 

(FLAGS) 

1 



JUL-06-1995 07:24 FROM IP ENVIRONMENTAL TO .919157592335 P.005 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY 

EPA Method 624/8260 
ANALYZED: 06/27/95 

RECEIVED: 06/21/95 
ANALYST: KL 

STD ID: 060202.D 

SAMPLE: Trip Blank 
GCMS FILE: 062713.D 

LAB ID: 95a10751 

DIL. FAC: 5 
ML SAMP: 1 ml 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

591 -78-6 2-Hexanone 
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 
108-38-3 m-Xylene 

106-42-3 p-Xylene 

95-47-6 o-Xylen© 
100-42-3 Styrene 
75-25-2 Bromoform 
98-32-8 Isopropylbenzene 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 

108-86-1 Bromobenzene 
103-65-1 n-propylbenzene 
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluen.a 
106-43-4 4-Chiorotolfene 
9B-O0-Q tert-Butylbeniene 
95-63-6 1,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene 

135-98-8 sec-Bucylbenzene 

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzanf 

106-46-7 1,4-Dichloroben?<±'K; 

104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene 
99-87-6 p-lsopropyltolu* a 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorob*. z«sne 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibrom^-O-jhloropropane 
120-62-1 1,2,4-Trir!»c cbonzcne 
87-68-3 Hexach'orobJiadiene 

91-20-3 Naphthalene 
87-61-6 1,2,3-TrlcMorobenzene 

DETECTION SAMPLE 

LIMIT PPB UG/L PPB 

26 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 

15 ND 
5 ND 
5 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 
5 ND 

6 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 

15 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 
5 ND 
5 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 
5 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 

5 ND 
5 ND 

25 ND 
6 ND 

5 ND 

25 ND 

5 ND 

(FLAGS) 

ND - NOT DETECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; 8 R IN BLANK: J - DETECTED BELOW DL. 
E= THE CONCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE. 

2 



JUL-06-1995 07:32 FROM MAILIP ENVIRONMENTAL TO ,919157592335 P.010 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 
CORPORATE LABORATORY 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client t 
El Paso Natural GaB Co. 
TTantiraiaaion Operations Lab Date Received: 6/21/95 
8545 Railroad Drive Date Reported: 7/ S/95 
El Paao, TX 
79904 

Laboratory No,: 95-A10752 
Sample ID.: 395-0043 

Job Number: 4144 

Analyte Results Units Method Analyst Date 

GENERAL CHEMISTRY 
pH 8.7 pH 
Total Dissolved SolidsComment mg/L 

See attached Report 
Chloride 
Fluoride 
Nitrate 
Sulfate 

TOTAL METALS 

65. 
3.7 

< 2.0 
240 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

A r e e n i c 0.10 mg/L 
Barium < 0.20 mg/L 
Boron 0 .50 mg/L 
Cadmium <: 0.005 mg/L 
Calcium < 5.0 mg/L 
Chromium < 0.010 mg/L 
Copper < 0.025 mg/L 
I r o n < 0.10 mg/L 
Lead < 0.10 mg/L 

Magnesium < 5.0 mg/L 
Manganese < 0.015 mg/L 

Mercury < 0.0008 mg/L 
Potassium <. 5.0 mg/L 
Selenium < 0.30 mg/L 
S i l v e r < 0.010 mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 

Sodium 220 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L Zinc < 0.020 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

150 .1 BLW 6/22/95 
2540 C KL 

4110 EML S/26/95 
4110 EML S/26/95 
4110 EML 6/26/9S 
4110 EML 6/26/95 

6010/200, 7 EML 6/23/S5 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/29/95 
€010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
7470/3112 ECK 6/30/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 

Outside Lab Analysis See attached Report 
Vo l a t i l e Organics See attached Report 
Semi-Volatile OrganieeSee attached Report 

Reviewed By : 7/ 6/95 



JUL-06-1995 07129 FROM ^^LIP ENUIRONMENTAL TO 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY 

19157592335 P.001 

SAMPLE: 
GCMS FILE: 

LAB ID: 
DIL. FAC: 

ML SAMP: 

S96-0049 
062705.D 
95a.0752 

5 
1 ml 

EPA Method 624/8260 
ANALYZED: 06/27/95 

RECEIVED: 6/21/96 
ANALYST: Backer 

STD ID: 060202.D 

SURR. REC% 
551- 101 
552- 99 
383= 101 

DETECTION SAMPLE 

CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UG/L PPB 
s= s se s a s S = = = 3 a B 5 I = = B B = = = B S a B 3 s s as a » S BB 

76-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 ND 
74-87-3 Chloromethana 5 ND 

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 6 ND 

74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 ND 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 ND 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND 

306-83-2 1,1 -Dichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethene 26 ND 

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND 
76-13-1 1,1.2-Trichlorotrlfluorethane 25 ND 

67-64-1 Acetone 25 NO 

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 5 KID 

107-83-5 2-Methylpentane 25 ND 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 25 NO 
96-14-0 3-Methylpentane 25 ND 
107-13-1 Aorylonitrile 25 ND 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6 ND 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND 
108-06-4 Vinyl Acetate 5 ND 

96-37-7 Methylcyclopentana 5 ND 

107-02-8 Acrolicn 100 ND 

594-20-7 2.2-Dicriioropropane 5 ND 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) 25 ND 

74-97-5 Bromochloromethane 5 ND 

07-66-3 Chloroform 5 ND 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND 
663-68-6 1,1-Diohloropropene s ND 

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 6 ND 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND 

71-43-2 Benzene 5 ND 

79-01-6 TrichloroBthene 10 ND 

78-87-6 1,2-Diohloropropane 5 ND 

74-95-3 Di bromomethane 5 ND 

73-27-4 Bromodlchloromethane S ND 

110-75-8 2-Chlorethyl vinyl ether 5 ND 
10061-01-5 cie-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 NO 

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 26 ND 
108-88-3 Toluene 10 ND 
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichtoropropane 5 ND 
10061-02-fi Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND 

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND 

142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane 5 ND 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 ND 

(FLAGS) 

1 



JUL-06-1995 07=29 FROM LIP EWIROWENTAL TO 319157592335 P.002 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY 

SAMPLE: 
GCMS FILE: 

LAB ID: 
DIL. FAC: 

ML SAMP: 

893-0049 
062705.D 
95a107Fj2 

5 
1 mi 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

591-78-5 
106-93-4 
124-48-1 
330-20-6 
108-90-7 
100-41-4 
108-38-3 

106-42-3 

95-47-6 
1O0-42-S 
75-25-2 
98-32-8 
79-34-5 
108-86-1 
103- 65-1 
108-67-8 
95-49-8 
106-43-4 
98- 06-6 
95-63-6 
135-98-8 
541-73-1 
106-46-7 
104- 51-8 
99- 87-6 
95- 50-1 
96- 12-8 
120-92-1 
87-68-3 
31-20-3 
87-61-6 

EPA Method 624/8260 
ANALYZED: 06/27/96 
RECEIVED; 06/21/95 
ANALYST: KL 

STD ID: 060202.D 

DETECTION 

LIMIT PPB 

2-Hexanone 
1,2-Dibromoethana 

Dibromochloromethane 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m-Xylene 

U-Xvene 

-Xy eris 
o-Xylene 
Styrene 
Bromoform 
Isopropyibenzene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Bromobenzene 
n-propylbeniene 
1,3,5-Trimethvlbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoiuene 
tart-Butylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butyibenzene 
1.3- Dich!orobenzens 
1.4- Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzen« 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
1.2-Dlchlorobenzene 
1,2-Ditaramo-3-chloropropane 
1,2,4-Trichlarobenzene 
Hexechlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

25 
5 
5 
15 
6 
5 
5 
C 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
15 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
25 
5 
5 
25 
5 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

[FLAGS) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND = NOT DETECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; B = IN BLANK; J = DETECTED BELOW DL. 
Ea THE CONCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE. 

2 



JUL-06-1993 07=33 FROM ILIP EW I RONHENTPL TD .919157592335 P.011 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC 
CORPORATE LABORATORY 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

C l i e n t : 
El Paao Natural Oaa Co. 
Transmission Operations Lab 
8645 Railroad Drive 
El Paso, TX 
79904 

Date Received.! 
Date Reported: 

6/21/95 
7/ 6/95 

Laboratory No.: 95-A10757 
sample ID.: S95-0050 A-I COMP 

Job Number: 4144 

Analyte Results. Units Method Analyst Date 

GENERAL CHEMISTRY 
pH 8.1 pH 150.1 
Total Dissolved SolideComment mg/L 2540 C 

See attached report 
Chloride 67, 
Fluoride 4.7 
Nitrate < 2.0 
Sulfate 250 

TOTAL METALS 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Boron 
Cadmium 
calcium 
Chromium 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Zinc 

V o l a t i l e Organics 
Semi-Volatile Organics 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

<: 0 10 mg/L 
< 0 20 mg/L 

0 48 mg/L 
< 0 005 mg/L 

6 .3 mg/L 
< 0 .010 mg/L 

0 .028 mg/L 
11 mg/L 

<: 0 .10 mg/L 
< 5 .0 mg/L 
0 .21 mg/L 

< 0 .0008 mg/L 
< 5 .0 mg/L 
< 0 .30 mg/L 
< 0 .010 mg/L 
230 mg/L 
0 .027 mg/L 

4110 
4110 
4110 
4110 

BLW 
KL 

EML 
EML 
EML 
EML 

6/22/95 

6/26/95 
6/26/95 
6/26/95 
6/26/95 

6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200.7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/29/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200.7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
7470/3112 ECK 5/30/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/20C. 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200 - 7 EML 6/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 5/23/95 
6010/200. 7 EML 6/23/95 

r e p o r t KL 
r e p o r t KL 

Reviewed By 7 / 6 / 9 5 

TOTAL P.011 



JUL--06-1995 07=29 

SAMPLE 
GCMS FlLt 

LAD ID 
DIL. FAC 

ML SAMP; 

FROn 

BURLING ! 7 W 

LIP ENJIRONHENTflL TO 

ENVlRONMENTAI INC. -CORPORATE LABOftA I OR nr 

19157592335 P.003 

S96-4C60 
062706. D 
95a10757 

5 
i mi 

EPA Mstnofl 824/6280 
ANALYZPD: 08/27/93 
RECEIVED: 6/21/95 
ANALYST: Basker 

STD ID: C60202.O 

sunn. 
881« 10a 
5 5 2 - 99 
5 5 3 - 103 

DETECTION SAMPLE 
CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UQ/L PPB 

79-71-8 Dlohlo'ocBfluofOmethane S ND 
cnioromeinane 5 ND 

7S-01-4 V i n y l ch lo r ide 9 ND 
74-83-9 Bromomerrtert* 5 ND 
76-00-3 Chlorocthano 6 ND 
76-69 4 Trichla rofl uoremeth ane 6 ND 
306-G3-2 1,1 -Dictlloro-1,2,2-Tri iluori>«»hBrie 25 ND 
7B-35-4. 1, l-Dldilorowhene e ND 
76-13-1 1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluor6thana 25 ND 
S7-e*-i Aootono 25 ND 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 5 NO 
1G7-B3-5 2-M«Thvipentane 25 ND 
79-09-2 Mamyieiie cmonoe 25 ND 
96-M-O 3-Methyl pcntanc 25 NO 
107-13-1 Aorylonitrile *5 ND 
156-<S0-5 trans.1 .2>Dioliluiostliune 6 ND 
75-34-3 1.1 -Diehloroethane b ND 
108-05-1 Vinyl Acetate 5 ND 
96-37 7 Mottiylcyctopentane s ND 
107-02-8 Acro'ien 100 ND 
594.20.7 2 , 2 - D i c h l o r o p r o p o n » 5 ND 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroetrmns 5 NO 
78 93 3 2-Butanone (MEK) 25 ND 
74-97-5 Biomoeftiofomethen* 0 ND 
67-66-3 C h l n r n f a r m S NO 
71-6B-6 1,1,1-Trlchloroeth arte 6 ND 
563-68-6 i,i.Dieh)ereprei»oe E ND 
be-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichlfjroathane 5 ND 
71-43-? Benzene 3 ND 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 10 ND 
78-87-5 1,2-Diohlotopropano 6 ND 
74-95-3 Dibromomethane 5 ND 
73-27-4 Broniodichiorometriane 5 ND 
110-75-* 2-Ctilorei;nyl vinyl emer 9 ND 
10O«1-O1 -6 cia-1,3-Dichloropropcnc 3 ND 
10B 10 1 4-Mithyl-2-P«ntan«n« (MIBK) 26 NC 
10B-88-3 Toluene 10 NO 
95-16-4 1,2.3-Tric-hlufotiroparw 5 ND 
10061-O2-8 Trant-1,3-DichloroproDene S ND 
78-00-B 1,1,2 Trichloroethene b ND 
142-28-9 1.3-Dichloroprgparie 5 SID 
127-1 s-a. Tetrachloroethene 5 MD 

(FLAGS) 



JUL-06-1995 07130 FROM JLIP EWIRDNMENTPL TO .919137592335 P.004 

BURUNGTONENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATELABORATORY 

EPA Method 624/8260 
SAMPLE: S95-0050 ANALYZED: 06/27/85 

GCMS FILE: 062708.D RECEIVED: 06/21/95 
LAB ID: 95al0757 ANALYST: KL 

DIL. FAC: 6 STD ID: 060202.D 
ML SAMP: 1 ml 

DETECTION SAMPLE 
CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UG/L PPB 

591-78-6 2-Hexanone 25 ND 
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethone 6 ND 

124-48-1 Dibromoctiloromethane 5 ND 
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 15 ND 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzena 5 ND 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 6 ND 
108-38-3 m-Xylene 5 ND 
106-42-3 p-Xylene S ND 
95-47-6 o-Xylene 5 ND 
100-42-5 Styrene 5 ND 
75-25-2 Bromofcrm 6 ND 

98-32-8 Isopropylbenzene 5 ND 
79-34-5 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 15 ND 
108-86-1 Bromoberzane S ND 
103-66-1 n-propylbenzene 6 ND 

108-67-6 1,3,5-Trimethylbenrene 5 ND 
95-43-8 2-Chlorotoluene 5 ND 
1Q6-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene 3 ND 
98-06-6 tert-Butyl benzene 5 ND 

95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6 ND 

135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene 5 ND 
541-73-1 1,3-Dlchlorobenzene 5 ND 
106-46-7 1,4-Di chlorobenzene 5 ND 
104-61-8 n-Butylbanzena 5 ND 

99-07-6 p-lsop ropyltoluene B ND 
95-50-1 1,2-Dlchlorobenzene 5 ND 
96-12-3 i P2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane 25 ND 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 6 ND 

91-20-3 Naphthalene 25 ND 
87-61-6 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND 

(FLAGS) 

ND = NCT DETECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; B - IN BLANK; J = DETECTED BELOW DL. 
E= THE CONCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE. 



JUL-06-1995 07:30 FROM JbULIP ESWIRONTENTAL TO 9̂19157592335 P.005 

Philip Environment*! Corporate Laboratory 

General Laboratory Report 

Job Number 4144 

Plant/Generator 
Sample Type 
Date of Receipt 
Date of Report 
Parameters for Analysis 
Outside Laboratory 

El Paso 
Water 
06/21/95 Analyst : KL 
07/05/95 QC Review: jfu 
625/8270 (Semi-volatile) 
None 

Data: 

The results for the samples listed above were obtained by GCMS analysis 
EPA SW846 Method 8270. 

Comments and Conclusions: 

GCMS analysis performed using a Finnigan INCOS 50. 



1 

JUL-06-1995 16:10 FROM J*ML1P ENU1RONMENTAL TO A9191S759277S P 
JUL- b-bb IMJ JbiflU b y W r u y i m t o n L j 

: | •' il • ;| • [ 1 < ! 
SOUND ANAiirncAL SERVICES, I INC. 

; ' i| • ' • I 1 ! : 
ANALYTICAL & BNVlRONNfENTAl, CHEMISTS j 

Y ê flT, TACOMA, WAMflNqrow -TOIXPHON^ pooau^m. VAX ( 
Report 'TO» Philip Environmental Laboratory , Dates Jply 6, 13(95 i 

Report: On* Analysis! ofj Liquid 

inRMTTgTf.ftTTnWt j { 

Samples received on 06-27-95 
Projects EPNG 
P.O. NO. 60081 

C|2W)«ZUV4r 

LaJs NO.: 49718 

Lab Sample No. 49718-1 Cliant IDi 95-A10752 ! 
' S95-D049 1 

Bromide/ mg/L J 

Total Dissolved 1 

solIda, mg/L i 
• i I 

Hardness (as cacc3),mg/L 

specific conductance, 
umhos/em ! 

General Chemistry! 1 

. -i! • ! : i • • ; i 
EPA 300.0 I ! 0.17; 6.03 

EPA 770 5 

EPA 130.2 ) « 3 

EPA 310.1 ! 250 

I 
3 

SPA 120.1 j 1,200 j 
i 

100 

Parameter 

S i l i c a 

ICP MetalB Per EPA Method 6010 
lOatio Analyzed: 7-5-93 

Units i tng/L j I 

I < Beault. ; , 

20 • 

•POJf ; 

0.11 

NB - Not Detected 1 

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 

TWl icpotl Is tailed tOkty far U» W at tte pewsnof BWpwy'lo Wbanttii sUrand. I'M* WwttUrtytwapU npootil^lyanV tor ilu dw JWifeMUUt in racori 
' ^ " J w»?>UW« pruiln. In n» went *J»n Scm» /vuiyHcal Wffcw, ITS. orb stWfm «• wpowfett *w niMtyiMtbi or »p"chl tenugn Hi ur/ UP4 OT in «V MMUDI 

oneewith 



JUL-06-1995 07 '30 FROM I L I P EMJIRONMENTflL TO ^919137392333 P.006 

Philip Environmental Corporate Laboratory 

EPA Method 625/8270 
SAMPLE: 

CCMS FILE: 
LAB ID: 

DIL FAC: 
ML SAMP: 

SS5-0049 
0620006. D 
95a107S2 

1 
1000 ml 

ANALYZED: 06/29/95 
RECEIVED: 08/21/05 

EXTRACTED: Og/26/86 
ANALYST: (pty 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 
DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB (FLAGS 

62-53-3 Analine 
111-44-4 bis{2-ChtoroethyQettier 
108-95-2 Phenol 
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 
541-73-1 1.3-Dlchlorobenzene 
106-46-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
100-51-6 Benzyl alcohol 
t 8 0 d d 4 U:_(0 ik | j . . ' i .L&4^ . ' i l i , l )A tka i> 

95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 
67-72-1 Hexachtoroethane 
621-84-7 N-Nnroso-di-n-propylamine 
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol 
98- 95-3 Nitrobenzene 
78-39-1 teophorone 
88-75-5 2-Nltrophenoi 
105-67-9 2,4-Dlmethyipnenoi 
111-91-1 lMs(2-Chloro6thoxy)mathane 
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 
120- 82-1 1,2,4-TrichIorobenzene 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 
108-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 
87- 68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 
59-50-7 4-Chioro-3-metnyipnenoi 
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 
88- 06-2 2,4,6-TriohlOfOphenol 
95-95-4 2,4,5-TrichlorophenOl 
91-58-7 2-Chlororiaphthalene 
88-74-4 2-Niiroanlllne 
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 
131- 11-3 Dimethylphthalate 
606-20-2 2,8-DtnitrotOluene 
83- 32-9 Acenaphthene 
99- 09-2 3-Nltroaniline 
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 
132- 64-9 Dlbenzofuran 
121- 14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 
100- 02-7 4-Nitrophenol 
86-73-7 Fluorene 
7005-72-3 4-ChtorophBnyl-phenylether 
84- 66-2 Diethylphthalate 
100-01-8 4-Nitroartiline 

5 
5 
5 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
UD 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

1 



JUL-06-1995 07 = 31 FROM ^ ^ L I P EWJIRONMENTfiL TO ^19157592335 P.007 

Philip Environmental Corporate Laboratory 

EPA Method 62678270 
SAMPLE: 595-0049 ANALYZED". 06729/95 

GCMS FILE: 0629006.D RECEIVED: 06/21/95 
LAB ID: 95a10752 EXTRACTED: 06X26/95 

DIL. FAC: 1 ANALYST 
ML SAMP: 1000 ml 

DETECTION SAMPLE 
CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UG/L PPB (FLAGS 
634-62-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-m«thylphono« 5 NO 
86- 30-6 n-Nrtroaodiphenylarnine 1 NO 

Azobenzene 1 ND 
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phertylether 1 ND 
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 1 ND 
87- 86-5 Pentachloropftenol 5 ND 
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 1 ND 
120-12-7 Anthracene 1 ND 
84- 74-2 Dr-n-butyiphthalate 1 ND 
206- 44-0 Fluoranthene 1 ND 
92-87-5 Benzidine 1 ND 
129-00-0 Pyrene 1 ND 
85- 68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 1 ND 
91-94-1 3,3'-Dich!orobenzidine 1 ND 
56-55-3 Beruo[a]antrtraeene 2 ND 
218-01-9 Chrywne 1 ND 
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalata 1 ND 
117-84-0 DhvoctylpMhalate 1 ND 
205-99-2 Benzo[b]fluoranthene 1 ND 
207- 08-9 Benzotkjfluorarrthene 1 ND 
50-32-8 Benzo[a]pyrene 1 ND 
193-39-5 indeno[i,2,3-cd]pyrene 1 ND 
53-70-3 Dibenz[a,h]anthracene 1 ND 
191-24-2 Benzofe,h,i]perylene 1 

Surropate Standard Recoveries (%): 
2-Fluorophenol 47 
Phenol-dS 58 
Nitrobanzene-d5 65 
2-Fluorobiphenyl 86 
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 83 

ND - Not detected at detection limit; B = in blank; J = Detected below DL. 
E- Ths concentration of this analyte exceeded me instrument calibration ranoe. 



JUL-06-1995 16:10 F R 0 M 

JUL- 6-95 THU 16:40 SU 
JP ENVIRONMENTAL TO 
flNHLll rrw ( rtvi1 cvuw. • ijpferiHLTliyHL rrw nv 

SOUNDANAL SERVICES, 

919157592335 P.003 

P h i l i p : Environmental Laboratory 
P r o j e c t ! EPNG | : jj 
Lab No. 49718 
Ju ly 6, 1995 

INC, 

I 
Lab Sample No. 49718-2 Client JD) 9S-A10757 

i i 695-0050 

General Chemistry 

Parameter 

Bromide, mg/L 

Total Dissolved 
60lido, mg/L 

Hardness (as CaC03)j,mg7L 
i j 

Alkalinity (af CaC03), mg/L EPA 310.1 
specific Conductance, 

umhos/cm j 

ICF Metals par EPA Method 6010 
Data Analyzedt 7-3-95 i 

Ui>itat mg/L ! 

Method , &££l l l l 

EPA 300.0 0.23 
• 1 

0.03 J: 

EPA i$o.i 
: ' . ! 

780 1 j; 
EPA 130.2 1 18 

i i • 1 • 1 
EPA 310.1 j 230 

1 

i \ i 

•h !: 

BAP 120.1 
1 

11,200 100 

Parameter 

Silica, 17 I 
£0L| 

I i 

ND - Not Detected i 
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 

i i 

1 : , l i l 

I 1 • i -! i 1 • | ! • , . 
•nm tcyccl istewdwirlyfar^iiMoItto pom* « « w p ^ to wta* & U n U n u Tito lubottiaiy teaatt Jt*OQufc]it> mfr tor <fe* <b» tttitontuu, uu** to Meortfi** with 

TOTRL P.003 



JUL-96-1995 87!31 FROM ^ p L I P ESfJ t RONMENT AL TO 

Philip Environmental Corporate Laboratory 

19157592335 P.888 

SAMPLE: S9S-0QS0 
GCMS FILE: 0629Q07.D 

LAB ID: 95a10757 
DIL. FAC: 1 

ML SAMP: 1000 ml 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

EPA Method 625/8270 
ANALYZED: 
RECEIVED: 

EXTRACTED: 
ANALYST: 

DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

06/29/95 
06/21/95 
06^6/95 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB 

62-53-3 Analme 
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 
108-95-2 Phenol 
95-57-6 2-Chlorophenol 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
106-46-7 1,4-Dicniorobenzene 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
100-51 -6 Benzyl alcohol 
108-60-1 bis(2-chk>roi60propyr)ether 
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 
87- 72-1 Hexaohloroethane 
821-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-prepylamine 
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol 
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 
78-59-1 isophorone 
88- 75-5 2-Nitrophenol 
105- 67-6 2,4-Dimethylphenol 
111-91-1 bf$(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 
120-83-2 2,4-Dlchlorophenol 
120- 82-1 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 
106- 47-8 4-Chloroaniline 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 
59-S0-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 
91-57-6 2-Methyinaphthalene 
77-47.4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 
56-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 
95-95-4 2,4.5-Trtcniorophenol 
91*58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 
88- 74-4 2-Nitroaniline 
208-98-8 Acenaphthylene 
131- 11-3 Dimethylphthalate 
608-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 
99- 09-2 3-Nitroaniline 
51-28-5 2,4-oinitrophenoi 
132- 64-9 Dibenzofuran 
121- 14-2 2,4-DMrotoluene 
100- 02-7 4-Nitrophenol 
36-73-7 Fluorene 
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 
54-66-2 Dlethytphthalate 
100*1-6 4-Nitroanlllne 

5 
5 
5 

(FLAPS 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

1 



JUL-06-1995 07=32 FROM ^_[P ENUIRONMENTPL TO ^ 

pninp environmental corporate Laboratoiy 

19157592335 P.009 

EPA Method 625/8270 
SAMPLE: 895-0050 

GCMS FILE: 0629007.D 
LAB ID: 95a10757 

DIL. FAC: 1 
ML SAMP: 1000 ml 

ANALYZED: 
RECEIVED: 

EXTRACTED: 
ANALYST: 

06/29/95 
06/21/95 
06/26/06 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 
534-52-1 4,6-Dlnitro-2-methylphenol 
86- 30-6 n-Nitrosodiphenyiamlne 

Azobenzene 
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenyietner 
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 
87- 86-5 Pentachlorophenol 
55- 01-8 Phenanthrene 
120-12-7 Anthracene 
54-74-2 Dt-n-bulylphthalate 
2O8-44-0 Fluoranthene 
92-87-5 Benzidine 
129-00-0 Pyrene 
86-68-7 Butytbenzylphthalate 
81-94-1 3,3'-Dlchlorobenzidir»e 
56- 55-3 Benzo[a]anthraeesie 
216-01-8 Chrysene 
117-81-7 Dls(2-Ethylriexyl)phthalate 
117-84-0 Di-n-octyiphthalate 
205-99-2 Benzo[b]fiuoramhene 
207-08-9 Benzo{k]f1uorantrtene 
50-32-8 Benzo[alpyrene 
193-39-5 lndeno[1,2,3-odJpyrene 
53-70-3 Dibenzla.hjanthracene 
191-24-2 Benzotg.h.flperylene 

DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB (FLAGS 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (%)i_ 
2-Fluorophenol 25 
Phenoi-d5 12 
Nttrobenzene-d5 65 
2-FluoroWphenyl 74 
2,4,6-Trtbromophenoi 82 
Terphenyl-01* 78 

ND - Not detected at detection limit; B = In blank; J a Detected below DL. 
E= The concentration of this analyte exceeded the instrument calibration range. 

2 
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El Paso P 0. BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 Natural Gas Companu. 

May 23, 1995 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Chris Eustice (505) 827-7153 
2040 S. Pacheco St. 
Santa Fe, NM. 87501 

Re: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe into a 
Lined Pond located at EPNG's Deming Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, and 
W/2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-W, in Luna County, New Mexico. 
EPNG Projects 3A and 3B. 

Dear Mr. Eustice: 

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1100 and 
1103 lines in the Deming, NM area (see attached map). EPNG proposes to 
dispose of approximately 325,000 gallons of soapy wash water and test water 
from this testing into a lined pond. All discharges will occur well within 120 days 
of each other, and are scheduled to begin on June 1, 1995 and end by June 30, 
1995. The pond is lined with a 60-mil liner and is located at EPNG's Deming 
Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, and W/2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-
W, in Luna County, New Mexico. 

The test water source will come from the Deming Station and will be tested prior 
to the hydrostatic testing. The de-water will be filtered through a sock filter prior 
to discharge into the pond and two samples of the de-water will be taken during 
the discharge into the pond. The analytical data will be made available to the 
NMOCD upon request. 

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above 
mentioned manner. Due to the limited time, please expedite this request 
promptly. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the above 
statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you for your 
time and cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Chuck Conner 
Environmental Compliance Engineer 
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El Paso P O. BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 Natural Gas Campanq 

May 23, 1995 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Chris Eustice (505) 827-7153 
2040 S. Pacheco St. 
Santa Fe, NM. 87501 

Re: Notice of Intent to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe. 
EPNG Project 2. 

Dear Mr. Eustice: 

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1103 line 
in the Lordsburg, NM area (see attached map). EPNG proposes to dispose of 
approximately 1,000 gallons of soapy wash water into a lined pond. All 
discharges will occur well within 120 days of each other, and are scheduled to 
begin on June 1, 1995 and end by June 30, 1995. The pond is lined with a 60-
mil liner and is located at EPNG's Deming Station, SE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, and 
W/2 SE/4 SE/4 of Section 32 T-23-S, R-11-W, in Luna County, New Mexico. 

EPNG then proposes to store the remaining 350,000 gallons of test water in 
FRAC tanks located on the right of way at the project site. EPNG will then 
sample the stored water and send it to a lab for a full characterization analysis. 
Upon submission of this analysis to NMOCD and upon approval granted by 
NMOCD, EPNG wishes to then discharge the test water to trench or right of way. 
The discharge will be filtered through a sock filter before disposal. 

The test water source will come from the City of Lordsburg and will be tested 
prior to the hydrostatic testing. The analytical data will be made available to the 
NMOCD when final discharge approval is sought. 

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above 
mentioned manner. Due to the limited time, please expedite this request 
promptly. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the above 
statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you for your 
time and cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Chuck Conner 
Environmental Compliance Engineer 
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v!E0 
P 0. BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 

>94 fi|]9 P.n 3 50 

August 17, 1994 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Roger Anderson 
P.O.Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM. 87504-2088 

Re: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe into a 
Lined Pond located at EPNG's Deming Station, Section 32, T-23-S, R-11-W, 
Luna County, NM. 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1004 line 
in the Deming area (see attached map). EPNG proposes to dispose of 
approximately 250,000 gallons of test water from this testing into a lined pond. 
All discharges will occur well within 120 days of each other, and are scheduled 
to begin on the week of September 12, 1994. The pond will be lined with a 60-
mil liner located at EPNG's Deming Station, Section 32, T-23-S, R-11-W, Luna 
County, NM. See the attached map. 

The test water source will come from EPNG's Florida Station wells and will be 
filtered prior to discharge into the pond. Samples of the test water will be taken 
prior to hydrostatic testing and prior to discharge into the pond. These will be 
analyzed for organic compounds and major anions/cations. The analytical data 
will be made available to the NMOCD upon request. 

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the testwater in the above 
mentioned manner. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the 
above statements, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3320. Thank you 
for your cooperation. 

Chuck Conner 
Environmental Compliance Engineer 
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El Rasa '92flPj<zH m 8 
Natural Gas Campanq 

P. 0. BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 

April 17, 1992 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Subject: Approval to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water From New Pipe Into 
Pipeline Ditch at Three Locations in Luna County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on three sections 
of new pipeline installed near Deming, New Mexico. After the pressure test with fresh water, 
EPNG plans to dewater the new pipeline into the partially backfilled excavation ditch to 
allow for safe settling of the new pipe. 

Other than the requested method of disposal, the above proposal will meet all required 
NMOCD conditions for the discharge of hydrostatic test water. 

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to proceed as described above and provides the following 
additional information relevant to the three locations in question: 

LOC. VOLUME 
(Gallons) 

DITCH LENGTH SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 

1. 105,400 
2. 513,800 
3. 267,900 

(Feet) 

17,952 
13,992 
7,295 

8, 9, 10, 11 
1, 2, 3, 7, 12 

10. 11 

24-S 
24-S 
24-S 

8, 9-W 
9, 10-W 

7-W 

Sources of fresh water will be mainly local farm irrigation wells. Additional sources, i f 
necessary, will be EPNG's water wells and/or the city of Deming. 

If additional information is required, please contact me at 915/541-2164. 

Sincerely, 

Joe M. Narvaez, P.E. 



0!L GOHSERV JN DIVISION 

El Paso RE'.': •' r'-: 
P O BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 Natural Gas (Zampanu. 

'91 DE' •> m 9 19 
November 25, 1991 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
ATTN: Mr. Roger Anderson 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Subject: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe Into a Pit 
Located at E/2, NE/4, Sec. IG, T24S, R9W, Luna County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) plans to conduct hydrostatic tests on its 1004 and 
1005 lines in the Deming area. EPNG proposes to dispose of approximately 70,000 gallons 
of test water from each pipeline into a pit located at E/2, NE/4, Sec. 16, T24S, R9W, Luna 
County, New Mexico. Both discharges will occur well within 120 days of each other. The 
hydrostatic tests are scheduled to begin the week of December 9. 

As agreed to in a meeting with the NMOCD, an unlined pit will be used because the depth 
to ground water is in excess of 50 feet. In addition, the line will be washed prior to 
hydrostatic testing. The wash water will be disposed of at EPNG's Deming Compressor 
Station. The test water will be filtered prior to discharge into the pit. Samples of the 
discharge water will be collected and analyzed for organic compounds and major 
anions/cations. The analytical data will be made available to the NMOCD upon request. 

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the previously mentioned 
manner. Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact 
me at 915/541-2323. 

Philip L. Baca, P.E. 
Sr. Compliance Engineer 


